

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 $\overline{a}_{i}$ 

# ACTS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

poration, with power by that name to sue and be sued, to Powers, priviuse a common seal and to have all the privileges and pow- leges and liabilers, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities and requirements contained and specified in the Act, defining Vol. 2. chap. the general powers and duties of manufacturing companies passed March eighth in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty one, and the general Acts in addition thereto.

Be it further enacted, That the said corpora- Amount of real SECT. 2. tion may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding Twenty Thousand Dollars exclusive of the Granite or Stone in its rough state.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That no individual stock- No stockholder holder in the said corporation shall have or exercise the than one third right of giving more than one third of the votes in the determination of any question before the corporation, or in the election of the officers thereof, whatever may be his number of shares in said corporation, unless the number of corporators shall be reduced below the number of four.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That John S. Ayer above First meeting, named shall have power to call the first meeting of said how called. corporation by giving personal notice of the time and place of holding the same verbally or in writing.

### CHAPTER 461.

#### AN ACT to incorporate the Trustees of Lewiston Falls Academy.

Approved February 25, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Edward Little, To- Names of perbias Purinton, James Goff, Junior, William R. Frye, sons incorporat-Daniel Greene, Elisha Keen, Gideon D. Dickinson, Samuel Stone, Jonathan Rupurs, John A. Briggs and Enoch Littlefield, with their associates and successors be and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic by the name of Corporate name the Lewiston Falls Academy for the purpose of advancing and purposes of incorporation. 13

157, p. 597.

estate.

of the votes.

science and literature, and promoting morality, piety and religion.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation Powers, privi- are hereby vested with all the rights, privileges and immunities usually granted to similar corporations : And they are authorized to use a common seal, prosecute and defend suits at law; make and establish by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs, and the well ordering of said Academy, not repugnant to the laws of the State, and to hold estate real and personal, to an amount, the income of which not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars.

> SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the number of Trustees shall not be less at any time than nine, or more than twenty, of whom nine shall constitute a quorum for transacting business-And the persons above named with such others as may be associated with them not exceeding twenty in the whole shall be the Trustees of said Acade-And said Trustees shall at all times, have the power my, of filling any vacancies in their Board and may remove any Trustees, when rendered incapable through age or otherwise of discharging the duties of said office.

> Be it further enacted, That all Deeds or in-SECT. 4. struments of conveyance of real estate made under the direction of said Trustees in behalf of said Corporation and sealed with their seal, and signed and acknowledged by their Treasurer shall be valid in law.

> SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That any two of the persons above named may call the first meeting of said Corporation by giving written notice thereof to the above named persons, seven days at least prior to said meeting.

Amount of real and personal estate.

Number of Trustees, &c.

Deeds and conveyances, &c., valid in law.

First meeting, how called.

&c.